

No. 39411-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**BAYFIELD RESOURCES COMPANY,**

Petitioner-Appellants

v.

**WESTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH MANAGEMENT  
HEARINGS BOARD,  
THURSTON COUNTY, ADAMS COVE GROUP, and  
FUTUREWISE,**

Respondents-Appellees

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Eric S. Laschever, WSBA 19969  
Leonard J. Feldman, WSBA 20961  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 624-0900  
Facsimile: (206) 386-7500

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant,  
Bayfield Resources Company

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 OCT 12 PM 2:49

*See*  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 OCT 12 PM 2:49

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
	A. Superior Court Errors.....	1
	B. Western Board Errors .....	2
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Statement Of Facts.....	3
	1. Bayfield’s Rural Lands .....	3
	2. County Regulations Before The Critical Area Amendments .....	3
	3. Ordinance 13884.....	4
	4. Effect On Rural Properties With Critical Areas .....	7
	B. Procedural History .....	8
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
V.	ARGUMENT.....	10
	A. Grounds For Relief And Standard Of Review.....	10
	B. The Critical Area Amendment Violates Substantive Due Process.....	12
	1. Substantive Due Process Protects The Right To Subdivide Property Free From Unreasonable Regulation.....	12

2.	If The Amendment’s Purpose Is To Protect Critical Areas, Then It Is Unnecessary And Unduly Oppressive.....	15
a.	The Amendment Is Not Reasonably Necessary .....	15
b.	The Amendment Is Unduly Oppressive.....	18
3.	The Ordinance States That It Is Not Needed To Create A Variety Of Rural Densities And, Therefore, Fails All Three Of <i>Presbytery’s</i> Tests .....	21
C.	The Western Board’s Decision Upholding The Amendment Erroneously Interprets And Applies The GMA’s Goal 6 And Is Not Based On Substantial Evidence .....	24
1.	The Board Erroneously Interpreted And Misapplied Goal 6.....	25
a.	The Constitution Protects The Right To Subdivide.....	26
b.	The Right To Subdivide Is Protected By RCW 82.02.020.....	26
2.	The Western Board’s Decision Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	27
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Boeing Co. v. Gelman</i> , 102 Wn. App. 862 (2000) .....	12
<i>Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 133 Wn.2d 861 (1997) .....	11
<i>Citizens’ Alliance for Prop. Rights v. Sims</i> , 145 Wn. App. 649 (2008) .....	28
<i>Honesty in Env’tl. Analysis &amp; Legislation v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 522 (1999) (“HEAL”) .....	1, 12, 20, 21
<i>Isla Verde Int’l Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 740 (2002) .....	13, 26, 27
<i>Manke Lumber Co. v. Diehl</i> , 91 Wn. App. 793 (1998) .....	12
<i>Peste v. Mason County</i> , 133 Wn. App. 456 (2006) .....	22
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</i> , 114 Wn.2d 320 (1990) .....	passim
<i>Stevens County v. Loon Lake Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> , 146 Wn. App. 124 (2008) .....	30
<i>Weden v. San Jan County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998) .....	24
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
RCW 34.05.570(3) .....	11
RCW 34.05.570(3)(a) .....	10, 11

RCW 34.05.570(3)(d) .....	10, 11, 25
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e) .....	10, 11, 26
RCW 34.05.574 .....	12
RCW 36.70A.020.....	25
RCW 36.70A.020(6).....	25, 26
RCW 36.70A.040.....	24
RCW 36.70A.060(2).....	15
RCW 36.70A.172.....	20
RCW 36.70A.290(4).....	31
RCW 82.02.020 .....	27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**Growth Management Hearing Board Decisions**

<i>Abenroth v. Skagit County</i> , WWGMHB No. 97-2-0060c (January 23, 1998) .....	11
<i>ICCGMC v. Island County</i> , WWGMHB No. 98-2-0023 (Final Decision and Order 6-2-99).....	15
<i>Roth v. Lewis County</i> , WWGMHB No. 04-2-0014c (Order on Motion to Dismiss 9/10/2004).....	25
<a href="http://www.gmhb.wa.gov/western/decisions/index.html">http://www.gmhb.wa.gov/western/decisions/index.html</a> .....	11
